ELEVENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1971 (FIRST) Regular Session

CERTIFICATION OF PASSAGE OF AN ACT TO THE GOVERNOR

This is to certify that Bill No. 34, "An Act to add Chapter 7 to Title II of the Government Code of Guam to authorize the Committee on Children and Youth of the Legislature to conduct an annual Legislative Conference on Children and Youth", was on the 5th day of February, 1971, duly and regularly passed.

> RAMIREZ Speaker

ATTESTED:

G. M. BAMBA

Legislative Secretary

This Act was received by the Governor this , 1971 at 3:40 o'clock P

> VINCENT T. PEREZ Attorney General of Guam

APPROVED:

KURT S. MOYLAN - Acting Governor of Guam

DATED:

Public Jaw 11-10

ELEVENTH GUAM LEGISLATURE 1971 (FIRST). Regular Session

Bill'No. 34

Introduced by

J. R. Duenas

T. C. Charfauros

O. L. Delfin

A. C. Sanchez

F. R. Santos

F. G. Lujan

AN ACT TO ADD CHAPTER 7 TO TITLE II OF THE GOVERNMENT CODE OF GUAM TO AUTHORIZE THE COMMITTEE ON CHILDREN AND YOUTH OF THE LEGISLATURE TO CONDUCT AN ANNUAL LEGISLATIVE CONFERENCE ON CHILDREN AND YOUTH.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE TERRITORY OF GUAM:

Section 1. A new Chapter 7 is hereby added to Title II of the Government Code of Guam to read as follows:

"Chapter 7

Annual Legislative Conference on Children and Youth

Section 1600. Committee on Children and Youth to conduct a conference. The Committee on Children and Youth, or its successor, of the Legislature, on behalf of the Legislature, is authorized to conduct an annual conference in the territory of Guam for the purpose of examining the problems and aspirations of the young people of Guam. The conference shall be known as the Legislative Conference on Children and Youth and shall be held at the Guam Congress Building or such other place within Guam as the Committee determines.

Section 1601. Scope of conference. The Legislative Conference on Children and Youth shall be conducted in such a manner as to permit an opportunity for meaningful dialogue among the youth of Guam, their mentors, and their senators, it being hereby declared that the purpose of such conference is to provide the Legislature with

1

. 2

4

6

7

9

10

12

13

14

16

17

18 19

20

21

22

useable data and up-to-date information on the problems facing the youth of Guam so that substantive legislation, if needed, can be enacted.

.10

Section 1602. Authorization of appropriation.

There is hereby authorized to be appropriated annually the sum of Twenty Thousand Dollars (\$20,000) to the Committee on Children and Youth, or its successor, of the Legislature, for the purpose of conducting the annual Legislative Conference on Children and Youth."

Section 2. This Act is an urgency measure.